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TOWNSHIP OF RYERSON 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

June 20, 2025 

Reference:  File A03/25 – Minor Variance Application 

  127 Dairy Lane, Burk’s Falls ON P0H 1C0 

  Applicant – JEFF YEARLEY 

Purpose of Application: 

The owner / applicant is proposing to erect a Hunt Camp building (log construction) on private 
services that has a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²). 

The maximum floor area for a Hunt Camp building in Zoning By-law #56-14 is 60 m² (645.8 ft²) 
(see Section 2.52). Therefore, the owner / applicant is seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to 
permit a Hunt Camp building on private services that has a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²) (see 
Attachment A – Sketch). 

Subject Property 

The subject property is located at 127 Dairy Lane in 
Burk’s Falls. The property is legally described as PCL 
833 SEC SS; LT 10 CON 11 RYERSON EXCEPT PT 
6, 42R2628; S/T PT 3 42R18066 AS IN GB12525; 
RYERSON (see Figure 1). 

The subject property is designated Rural on Schedule 
A of the Township Official Plan and zoned Rural (RU) 
Zone on Schedule D2 of the Township Zoning By-law. 
Surrounding properties to the west, north and east are 
also designated and zoned Rural; properties to the 
south (across Highway 520) are designated 
Magnetawan River Floodplain and zoned Floodplain 
(FP).The Township mapping shows watercourses on 
the subject property, and an adjacent farming operation 
(including a barn) to the west. 

The subject property is approximately 40 ha with 
frontage of ± 406 m on Highway 520. The property 
contains a ± 125 m2 Single Detached Dwelling on 
private services; a ± 100 m2 detached Garage; and a ± 
9 m2 shed.        Figure 1 – Subject Property Location 
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The proposed development is a Hunt Camp building (log construction) on private services that 
has a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²) [i.e., a 62.8 m² (676 ft²) ground floor area plus a 28.6 m² 
(308 ft²) loft] and height of 6.1 m (20 ft). Its proposed location is within the forested portion of the 
rear yard, with minimum setbacks of 763 m (front), 181 m (rear) and 54 m (side) (see 
Attachment A – Sketch). 

Minor Variance Rationale: 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c. P.13, as amended, sets out four tests for a 
minor variance that must be met for the consideration of its approval. 

• Is the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained? 

The Rural designation in the Official Plan promotes the preservation of the rural 
countryside. Section 4.1.3(iii) and Section 4.1.4.2 state, respectively, that a Hunt Camp 
is a permitted use within the Rural designation, subject to Minimum Distance Separation 
(MDS) formulae in relation to livestock facilities, and an adequate sewage disposal 
system. 

Design considerations for the proposed Hunt Camp building are based on principles that 
maintain the character of the rural countryside in the Township. This includes log 
construction of the building on private services and an on-site location in the rear yard, 
with minimum setbacks of 763 m (front), 181 m (rear) and 54 m (side). 

The subject property shows watercourses on the Official Plan schedules. As such, 
Township staff confirmed during a recent site visit that the setback of the proposed 
development conforms with the minimum 30 m setback from same, as per Section 5.3 of 
the Official Plan (i.e., ± 90 m and ± 120 m from the nearest watercourse to the east and 
west, respectively). 

In addition, there is an adjacent farming operation (including a barn) to the west of the 
subject property. The farming operation has an Order to Comply against the barn as it 
has been deemed structurally unsafe by the Township, and has to be demolished. Given 
this directive, and as per Guideline 20 in the Province’s MDS Formulae and Guidelines 
Document (Publication 853), farm buildings that have been deemed structurally unsafe 
by a Municipality and/or can no longer be reasonably capable of housing livestock, shall 
not be included in MDS calculations. 

The application conforms to the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, as 
follows: 

1. Hunt Camps are permitted within the Rural designation, and design considerations 
for the proposed development are based on principles that maintain the character of 
the rural countryside in the Township (i.e., type of construction, a proposed location 
within the forested portion of the rear yard, private services, setbacks). 

2. The setbacks of the proposed development exceed the minimum 30 m setback from 
proximate watercourses. 

3. MDS calculations do not apply to the proposed development, as the adjacent farm 
building to the west of the subject property has been deemed structurally unsafe by 
the Township. 
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• Is the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law maintained? 

Pertinent definitions in the Zoning By-law regarding the application are as follows: 

1. 2.3.7 Floor Area: The total habitable floor area of all floors contained within the 
outside walls of a building excluding, in the case of a dwelling, the floor area of a 
private garage, porch, verandah, unfinished attic, basement or cellar. 

2. 2.39 Floor Area, Ground: The floor area of the grade level storey of a building 
measured by the outside walls, excluding, in the case of a dwelling house, any 
private garage, carport, porch, verandah, deck or sunroom (unless such sunroom is 
habitable at all seasons of the year). 

3. 2.52 Hunt Camp: A building with a maximum floor area of 60 square metres (645.8 
square feet) occupied as a temporary base for hunting or fishing activities. 

The proposed Hunt Camp building exceeds the maximum floor area provision in the 
Zoning By-law, as it has a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²) [i.e., a 62.8 m² (676 ft²) ground 
floor area plus a 28.6 m² (308 ft²) loft]. As such, the owner / applicant is seeking relief 
from the Zoning By-law through this application. 

The subject property is zoned RU Zone, which permits a Hunt Camp (Section 4.1, Table 
4). In addition, and as per Section 3.7.5, a Hunt Camp shall be located at least 120 m 
from the nearest Public Road and shall comply with the applicable provisions of the 
Limited Services Residential (LR) Zone. As noted below, and based on Attachment A – 
Sketch: 

1. The proposed development maintains setbacks of 763 m from Highway 520 and 342 
m from Dairy Lane. Both setbacks exceed the minimum 120 m setback requirement 
from the nearest Public Road, as per Section 3.7.5 of the Zoning By-law. 

2. Regarding the LR Zone, and as per Section 4.1, Table 5 of the Zoning By-law: 

a. The proposed development is located in the rear yard, with minimum setbacks of 
763 m (front), 181 m (rear) and 54 m (side). These setbacks exceed the 
minimum setback requirements, i.e., 20 m (front), 10 m (rear), 3 m (interior side) 
and 15 m (exterior side). 

b. The proposed building height is 6.1 m, which complies with the maximum 10 m 
building height provision. 

c. Given that the subject property is approximately 40 ha, the buildings thereon 
(existing and proposed) comply with the maximum 10% lot coverage provision. 

The application conforms to the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law, as 
follows: 

1. Hunt Camps are permitted within the RU Zone. 

2. Except for the maximum floor area provision for Hunt Camp buildings, the proposed 
development far exceeds the minimum setback requirements from Public Roads as 
well as the minimum setback requirements and other applicable provisions in the LR 
Zone. 



Page 4 of 6 
 

3. The subject property is approximately 40 ha and design considerations for the 
proposed development are based on principles that maintain the character of the 
rural countryside in the Township (i.e., type of construction, a proposed location 
within the forested portion of the rear yard, private services, setbacks). 

• Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development of use of the property? 

The proposed variance is desirable and appropriate, given that the subject property is 
approximately 40 ha and design considerations for the proposed development are based 
on principles that maintain the character of the rural countryside in the Township. In 
addition, and except for the maximum floor area provision for Hunt Camp buildings, the 
proposed development far exceeds the minimum setback requirements from Public 
Roads as well as the minimum setback requirements and other applicable provisions in 
the LR Zone. Furthermore, and as stated above, the proposed development maintains 
the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. 

• Is the variance minor? 

The proposed variance is considered minor, as outlined below: 

1. Hunt Camps are permitted within the Rural designation in the Official Plan and RU 
Zone in the Zoning By-law. 

2. MDS calculations do not apply to the proposed development, as the adjacent farm 
building to the west of the subject property has been deemed structurally unsafe by 
the Township. 

3. The setbacks of the proposed development exceed the minimum 30 m setback from 
proximate watercourses. 

4. Except for the maximum floor area provision for Hunt Camp buildings, the proposed 
development far exceeds the minimum setback requirements from Public Roads as 
well as the minimum setback requirements and other applicable provisions in the LR 
Zone. 

5. The subject property is approximately 40 ha and design considerations for the 
proposed development are based on principles that maintain the character of the 
rural countryside in the Township (i.e., type of construction, a proposed location 
within the forested portion of the rear yard, private services, setbacks). 

Recommendation: 

It has been demonstrated that Application A03/25 to request relief from Zoning By-law #56-14 
satisfies the four tests of a Minor Variance application required by the Planning Act, c. P.13. It is 
recommended that Application A03/25 be approved with the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed development be permitted with the setbacks cited herein and shown 
on the drawing attached hereto and labelled as Attachment A. 

2. That all necessary permits, subject to applicable law, must be obtained by the owner / 
applicant to the satisfaction of the Township and other applicable authorities having 
jurisdiction. 
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3. That a building permit must be obtained by the owner / applicant before construction 
begins. 

4. That the owner / applicant must limit tree removal to only the building envelope required 
for the proposed construction, as shown on the drawing attached hereto and labelled as 
Attachment A. 

Sincerely, 

J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED 

Prepared by: Reviewed by: 

  

Tara Michauville, M.Sc. 
Planner 

Wes Paetkau, RPP, MCIP 
Senior Planner, Practice Lead 

 

TM:wp 
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Attachment A - Sketch of proposed development (applicant supplied) 
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RE AN APPLICATION BY:  JEFF YEARLEY   
 127 Dairy Lane, Burk’s Falls, ON P0A 1C0 

 
LOCATION OF PROPERTY:  PCL 833 SEC SS; LT 10 CON 11 RYERSON EXCEPT PT 6, 

42R2628; S/T PT 3 42R18066 AS IN GB12525; RYERSON 
(known locally as 127 Dairy Lane, Burk’s Falls) 

 
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:  To seek variance from Zoning By-law #56-14 to permit a 

Hunt Camp building that has a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²) 
where a maximum floor area of 60 m² (645.8 ft²) is permitted 
(see Section 2.52) 

 
EFFECT OF APPLICATION:  If approved, the variance would permit the construction of 

a Hunt Camp building with a floor area of 91.4 m² (984 ft²), 
subject to all other provisions of the Zoning By-law. 

 
TAKE NOTICE THAT an application under the above file number will be heard by the 
Committee of Adjustment on the date, and at the time and place shown below, under the 
authority of section 45 of the Planning Act. 
  

DATE:  July 15, 2025 
TIME:  5:45 p.m.  
PLACE:  Township of Ryerson Council Chambers 
ADDRESS:  28 Midlothian Road, Burk’s Falls, ON P0A 1C0 

 
LAND DESCRIPTION - A description of the subject land, or a key map showing the location of 
the subject land, is attached. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - Additional information regarding the application to be available 
for public inspection starting: 
  

DATE:  June 24, 2025  
TIME:  8:30 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.  
PLACE:  Township of Ryerson 
ADDRESS:  28 Midlothian Road, Burk’s Falls, ON P0A 1C0 

 
 
OTHER APPLICATIONS - The subject land is the subject of an application under the Act for: 
 
___ Approval of a plan of subdivision (Under section 51) File # _______________ 
 
___ Consent    (Under section 53) File # _______________ 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING RE APPLICATION FOR:                 File No.  A03/25 

 
  Minor Variance - s. 45 (1)                 ___ Permission - s. 45 (2) 

 
 

TOWNSHIP OF RYERSON COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT  
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PUBLIC HEARING - You are entitled to attend this Public Hearing in person to express your 
view about this application or you may be represented by an agent for that purpose.  If you wish 
to make written comments on this application, they may be forwarded to the Secretary-
Treasurer at the address noted below.  
 
FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING - If you do not attend this public hearing, it may proceed in 
your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to 
any further notice in the proceeding.  
 
NOTICE OF DECISION - A copy of the decision of the Committee will be sent to the applicant 
and to each person who appeared at the Hearing and who has filed with the Secretary 
Treasurer a written request for Notice of the decision.  
 
 
 
Dated this 24th day of June, 2025    
 

______________________________________ 
      Nancy Field, Secretary Treasurer 
      Township of Ryerson Committee of Adjustment 
      28 Midlothian Road,  

Burk’s Falls, ON P0A 1C0 
      TEL: 705-382-3232 
      FAX:  705-382-3286 
      clerk@ryersontownship.ca 
  

mailto:clerk@ryersontownship.ca
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Township of Ryerson 
Minor Variance A03/25 

Key Map  
 

Subject Property: 127 Dairy Lane, Burk’s Falls, ON P0A 1C0 
(PCL 833 SEC SS; LT 10 CON 11 RYERSON EXCEPT PT 6, 42R2628; S/T PT 3 42R18066 

AS IN GB12525; RYERSON) 
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